no debt under bank loans  but used current account loans with variable interest rates during the year.

The Company monitors its exposure to the risk of interest rate changes affecting its cash flows and fair values. The
Company runs simulations of various scenarios, taking into consideration refinancing, roll-over of the existing positions,
and alternative financing. The Company uses these scenarios to assess the impact of a change in interest rates on its
financial performance. Simulations are run for bank deposits and liabilities, which represent the largest items exposed to
interest rate risk.

The analysis of sensitivity to the risk of cash flows due to changes in interest rates presented below was prepared on the
basis of financial instruments based on variable interest rates. The financial instruments held by the Company were based
on WIBOR rates. The impact of changes in market interest rates on the financial result was calculated as the product of
the liability balances at the end of individual months of 2024 and 2023 and the assumed deviation for the WIBOR rate.

  +50 basis points -50 basis points

Effect on profit before

income tax
Effect on profit before income tax

Financial assets

Cash in bank accounts   122   (122)

Financial liabilities

Variable interest rate loans   (34)   34

Total for 2024   88   (88)

   Financial statements of TOYA S.A. for the financial year ended 31 December 2024

(Amounts are expressed in PLN thousand, unless specified otherwise)

 Notes constitute an integral part of these financial statements
26

  +50 basis points -50 basis points

Effect on profit before

income tax
Effect on profit before income tax

Financial assets

Cash in bank accounts   43   (43)

Financial liabilities

Variable interest rate loans   (136)   136

Total for 2023   (93)   93

The Company does not use derivatives to hedge against the risk of interest rate changes affecting its cash flows and fair
values.

5.2 Credit risk

Credit risk arises mainly from bank deposits and credit exposures to customers, including trade receivables due.

Credit risk relating to bank deposits is considered by the Management Board as low because the Company cooperates
with renowned financial institutions which enjoy premium credit ratings (Bank Handlowy w Warszawie S.A., mBank S.A.
and BNP Paribas Bank Polska S.A.).

Credit risk relating to credit exposures to Company’s customers is considered as low by the Management Board. The